DT4227 UI (PS)
Process Indicator
Operating Instructions
DT4227 UI (PS)
2 20200205-V0
Contents
1. About this document..............................................................4
1.1. Function...............................................................................................4

this operating instructions manual
warranty
 3.2. Type designation
 3.3. Operating principle
Area of application The DT4227 UI (PS) Process Indicator enable process variable
0-20 mA, 4-20 mA, 0-10 V, 0-5 V, 2-10 V to be displayed in
engineering units ont he control panel.
Any optional display range can be assigned to the input signal range.
Large 5 digits LED display make process value easily visible at a
distance.
Operating principle The input current or voltage to be measured is led to the 23 bit A/D
converter through a protection and signal condition circuit.
The digital output signal of the A/D converter is processed by a
microcontroller.
The microcontroller drives the 5 digit LED display, processes the front
panel membrane keypad.
Easy on-site configuration through the front panel membrane keypad
is a major advantage of the microcontroller-based technology. The
configuration parameters: input signal selection, display scaling,
decimal point position, display refresh rate, etc. are stored in FRAM.
The settings are protected by a two-level password against
unauthorized manipulation.
Power supply The instrument has two power supply version:
DT4227 UI  24 VDC power supply
DT4227 UI PS  230 V AC/DC power supply
DT4227 UI (PS)
20200205-V0 7
 3.4. Adjustment
 The instrument can be adjusted through the
3 button front panel keypad. All configuration parameters are stored in
the instrument FRAM for unlimited time, even when the supply voltage
being switched off.
The instrument doesn't need any internal adjustment.
 3.5. Display
 The following figure shows the front panel of the instrument:
1. 5 digit 7 segment LED for displaying the measured value and the
mnemonic messages.
2. The "Status" indicator not used in this device.
 3.6. Storage and transport
 This instrument should be stored and transport in places whose
climatic conditions are in accordance with Chapter 10.1. Technical
specifications, as described under the title: Environmental
conditions.
The packaging of instrument consist of environment-friendly,
recyclable cardboard is used to protect the instrument against the
impacts of normal stresses occurring during transportation. The
corrugated cardboard box is made from environment-friendly,
recyclable paper. The inner protective material is nylon, which should
be disposed of via specialized recycling companies.
DT4227 UI (PS)
8 20200205-V0
4. Mounting
 4.1. General instructions
Mounting position Select a mounting position you can easily read the display reach for
mounting and connecting the instrument and that minimizes the
hazard of water, dust or dump getting into the instrument.
 4.2. Main dimensions of the instrument
 4.3. Mounting
Preparatory steps The instrument is housed in a DIN standard ABS case. Fix it in the
panel with the enclosed mounting clamps.
Dimensions of panel
cutout
1. Cut-out the panel according to the figure shows above.
The cut-out needs special tools, it must be carried out by trained
specialist personnel.
DT4227 UI (PS)
20200205-V0 9
Mounting with the